CH \$65.00 491

ETAS ID: TM482320

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

rlesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		07/13/2018	Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CCA Industries, Inc.		
Street Address:	1099 Wall Street West		
Internal Address:	Suite 275		
City:	Lyndhurst		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07071		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4913767	SOLAR SENSE	
Registration Number:	1394585	SOLAR SENSE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129737012

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-297-2417

Email: rosterweil@daypitney.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan S. Osterweil

Address Line 1: Day Pitney LLP, 7 Times Square
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	709050.000060
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan S. Osterweil
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan S. Osterweil/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=CCA-PNC Release of Security Interest 7-13-18#page1.tif source=CCA-PNC Release of Security Interest 7-13-18#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006383 FRAME: 0553 source=CCA-PNC Release of Security Interest 7-13-18#page3.tif source=CCA-PNC Release of Security Interest 7-13-18#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006383 FRAME: 0554

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination Agreement") dated as of July 13, 2018, is by and between CCA Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and PNC Bank. National Association (the "Lender").

WHEREAS, the Company and the Lender are parties to that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2018 (the "Credit and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lender agreed to make certain loans to the Company, and the Company granted to the Lender a security interest in all of its assets; and

WHEREAS, in order to partially secure the Company's obligations to the Lender under the Credit and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered in favor of the Lender that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2018 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Company pledged and granted to the Lender a security interest and lien in and to all of the Company's intellectual property to secure its payment obligations under the Credit and Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO at Reel 6270. Frame 0749; and

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties hereto, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Lender hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases any and all liens and security interests in and to the Released Trademarks. The Lender hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Company, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Lender, all of the Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Released Trademarks.
- Filing and Recording. The Lender hereby authorizes the Company to file and record this Termination Agreement with the USPTO.
- 4. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Termination Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Lender agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Company, the Company's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Company to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination Agreement.

100180354 2 709050-000060

6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Termination Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Termination Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: SAU GAMUCK OHLAN Title: SV. V.P.

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Mark	Country	Class	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner Information	Status/Status Date
SOLAR SENSE	U.S.	3	86745055	4913767	CCA Industries, Inc. (DELAWARE CORP.) 65 Challenger Road, Suite 340 Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660	Registered March 8, 2016
SOLAR SENSE and Design	U.S.	33	73556052	1394585	CCA Industries, Inc. (DELAWARE CORP.) 200 Murray Hill Parkway East Rutherford, NJ 07073	Renewed May 27, 2006
SOLAR SENSE and Design	Canada	3, 5	1057960	TMA559135	CCA Industries, Inc. 200 Murray Hill Parkway East Rutherford NJ 07073	Registered/renewed
SOLAR SENSE	Canada	3, 5	0897964	TMA561131	CCA Industries, Inc. 200 Murray Hill Parkway East Rutherford NJ 07073	Registered/renewed

100180354,2 709050-000050

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006383 FRAME: 0558

RECORDED: 07/18/2018